

## Office of the City Clerk BOARDS, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS

# JOINT CITY/COUNTY CODE REVIEW COMMITTEES (JCCCRC)

### **CREATED BY:**

Resolution 12635, adopted on April 9, 1984 Resolution 15992, adopted on May 18, 1992

- \* Resolution 21263, adopted on April 7, 2009
- Resolution 21260, adopted on April 7, 2009

#### \* MEMBERS:

At least seven voting members in each Code Committee appointed by the respective governing body. Committees shall be known as:

Uniform Building Code Committee
Electrical Code Committee
Fire Code Review Committee (City only)
Outdoor Lighting Code Committee
Mechanical/Plumbing Code Committee

### QUORUM:

A majority of all voting members in each Committee.

### **QUALIFICATIONS:**

Voting members shall meet the following minimum qualifications:

- (1) Representatives from the construction trades industry in the related code field.
- (2) Engineers licensed in Arizona in the related code field.
- (3) Architects licensed in Arizona.
- (4) Representatives from related utility companies.
- (5) At-large members, one of which shall represent the general public interest.

Additional members are recommended as determined by the need of each Code Committee for good representation.

### CODE REVIEW COMMITTEES PAGE 2

### **TERMS OF OFFICE:**

4-year terms; exempt from 8-year limit.

**EXEMPT FROM TUCSON CODE 10A-134(c):** Yes.

### **FUNCTIONS:**

Code Committees shall serve to hear, review and recommend to the elected officials of each jurisdiction amendments to the latest code being studied for local adoption. Code Committees shall act as Standing Committees between the time of adoption of a new code and the time a newer edition of the code is under review. The Standing Committee shall monitor the performance of the code in effect and shall record and recommend changes in future codes. In the event that a conflict in the newest adopted code becomes evident, and can only be resolved by code amendment, the Standing Committee may convene in order to prepare such amendment for adoption by the governing bodies.

### **OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW REQUIREMENTS:**

These Committees are subject to all of the provisions of the Open Meeting Law.

### SUPPORT DEPARTMENT:

City of Tucson - Development Services Center Building Codes Division 201 N. Stone Avenue Tucson, AZ 85701 791-5550

Pima County – Building Code Division 201 N. Stone Avenue Tucson, AZ 85701 740-6485 (Staff) 740-8854 (Supervisor)

### \* Historical Notes:

April 7, 2009 – Mayor and Council passed and adopted Resolution 21260, dissolving the Pima County/City of Tucson Spa/Pool Code Committee.

April 7, 2009 - Mayor and Council passed and adopted Resolution 21263, merging the Mechanical Code Committee and Plumbing Code Committee into one Mechanical/Plumbing Code Committee.